International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS), and more specifically, in conformity
with IAS 34 (interim reports).

POLYTEC GROUP has adopted IFRS 15 Reve-
nue from Contracts with Customers with a

date initial application of 1 January 2018.
As a result, the Group has changed its ac-
counting policy for revenue recognition as
detailed below. POLYTEC GROUP has ap-
plied IFRS 15 using the modified retrospec-
tive method by recognising the cumulative
effect of initially applying IFRS 15 as an ad-
justment to the opening balance of equity

at 1 January 2018. Therefore, the compara-
tive information has not been restated and
continues to be reported under IAS 18 and
IAS 11. Practical expedients were employed
in line with IFRS 15.C5. The main changes
result from the first period-related recog-
nition of sales revenues from series prod-
ucts and are reported as follows:

POLYTEC Holding AG (listed in the Com-
mercial Registry of the City of Linz un-

der the number FN 197646 g) is an Aus-
trian holding company, which together

with its subsidiaries is mainly operating
in the automotive and plastics industry.

31 March 2018 (In EUR k) As reported Adjustments Balances without adoption of IFRS 15

Inventories 37,815 29,171 66,986

Contract assets 84,452 -31,448 53,004

Equity 229,932 -1,674 228,258

Deferred taxes 3,692 -603 3,089

Balance sheet total 528,362 -2,277 526,085

Consolidated balance sheet

The items “Contract assets” and “Contract
obligations” contain on the one hand receiv-
ables and liabilities from tooling projects,

which prior to the adoption of IFRS 15 were
reported as “Receivables from construction
contracts” or “Liabilities from construction

contracts”, and on the other those series
parts, which pursuant to IFRS 15 are subject
to period-related revenue recognition.

The remaining accounting and valuation
methods from 31 December 2017 were re-
tained. A reclassification of EUR 10,145 k
related to provisions for personnel ex-
penses (emoluments, other delayed bo-
nuses, etc.) that are no longer recognised

as current provisions, but instead as other
current liabilities. This led to an adjustment
in the contributions of the previous year of
EUR 7,380 k in the income statement and
EUR 3,397 k in cash flow. The interim
report does not contain all the infor-

mation and statements issued in the
POLYTEC Holding AG consolidated finan-
cial statements as at 31 December 2017
and therefore this should be referred to
for further details.

31 March 2018 (in EUR k) As reported Adjustments Balances without adoption of IFRS 15

Sales 169,527 -72 169,455

Change in inventories 642 778 1,420
Expenses for materials and services
received

-78,403 -778 -79,181

Earnings before tax 13,571 -72 13,499

Tax expenses -2,980 21 -2,959

Earnings after tax 10,591 -51 10,540

Comprehensive income after tax 10,614 -51 10,563

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

31 March 2018 (in EUR k) As reported Adjustments Balances without adoption of IFRS 15

Earnings before tax 13,571 -72 13,499

Increase (decrease) in advance
payments on inventories

-2,923 -778 -3,701

Increase (decrease) in trade and
other receivables, as well as
contract assets

-11,160 850 -10,310

Consolidated cash flow

15PASSION CREATES INNOVATION |  INTERIM REPORT Q1 2018

SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statement in-
cludes all major Austrian and foreign compa-
nies, where POLYTEC Holding AG directly or

indirectly holds a majority of voting rights.
Between 1 January 2018 and 31 March 2018,
the scope of consolidation remained un-

changed, whereby 45 companies, including
34 foreign entities, continued to be fully
consolidated.

The Board of Directors and the Supervisory
Board will propose the distribution of a div-

idend of EUR 0.45 per eligible share to the